

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 15-15257

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC.; INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT
LEASING, INC.; CHAD KILLEBREW; and JERRY MOYES
Defendants and Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Respondent

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN, JOSE MOTOLINIA, JOSEPH SHEER,
VICKII SCHWALM, and PETER WOOD
Plaintiffs and Real Parties in Interest

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Arizona
District Court Case CV 10-899-PHX-JWS
Honorable John W. Sedwick

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
Ronald J. Holland, Cal. Bar No. 148687
Ellen M. Bronchetti, Cal. Bar No. 226975
Paul S. Cowie, Cal. Bar No. 250131
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4109
TEL: 415.434.9100

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO. OF ARIZONA, LLC; INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT
LEASING, LLC; CHAD KILLEBREW; and JERRY MOYES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	7
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The “Full Discovery/Full Trial” Process for Determining the Section 1 Exemption Will Harm the Parties and Evade Effective Appellate Review Absent Mandamus	9
II. The District Court’s New “Full Discovery/Full Trial” Process Is Clearly Erroneous as a Matter of Law But the Issue Has Not Yet Been Decided by an Appellate Court	11
A. The FAA Favors Arbitration.....	11
B. Section 1 Exempts “Contracts of Employment”	12
C. Litigation of the Threshold Issue of the Section 1 Exemption Must Be Narrowly Construed	12
D. Litigation of the Section 1 Exemption Should be Limited to Consideration of the Intent of the Parties at the Time of Contracting	14
E. The District Court’s Questions Relevant to the Exemption Issue Can Be Answered by Interpreting the Contractor Agreements	17
F. The Section 1 Exemption Universally Has Been Determined by Interpreting the Parties’ Contract, Without Discovery and Trial	18

G. The District Court Erred in Ordering a Five-Day Trial That Necessarily Will Decide the Merits of the Case	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	15
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992).....	14
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Carney v. JNJ Express, Inc.</i> 10 F. Supp. 3d 848, 853 (W.D. Tenn. 2014).....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	12
<i>Darner Motor Sales v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> 140 Ariz. 383 (1984)	14
<i>Davis v. Larson Moving & Storage Co.</i> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87251 (D. Minn. 2008).....	22
<i>Dingley v. Oler</i> 117 U.S. 490 (1886)	14
<i>Douglas v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> 495 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	11

Harden v. Roadway Package Systems, Inc.
 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 18

In Re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.
 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Mkts., Inc.
 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 10

Letourneau v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6165 (D.N.H. 2004) 20, 22

Microchip Tech. Inc. v. U.S. Philips Corp.
 367 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 10

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.
 460 U.S. 1 (1983) 11, 12

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co.
 288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003)..... 11, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97022 (E.D. Mo. 2006) 19, 20, 21, 22

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assn’ v. C.R. England, Inc.
 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004) 20, 21

Port Drivers Fed’n 18, Inc. v. All Saints Express, Inc.
 757 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 19, 20

Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.
 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 18

Reed v. Ins. Co.
 95 U.S. 23 (1877) 14

Reid v. SuperShuttle International, Inc.
 No. 08-CV-4854 (JG) (VVP) (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010) 25

Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15768 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 1999)..... 20

<i>Rodemich v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> 130 Ariz. 538 (1981)	14
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int’l Corp.</i> 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Sony Computer Entm’t Am., Inc. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> 532 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Stedor Enters., Ltd. v. Armtex, Inc.</i> 947 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Swift Transp. Co. v. Van Dusen</i> 134 S.Ct. 2819 (2014)	6
<i>U.S. Cellular Inv. Co. of L.A. v. GTE Mobilnet, Inc.</i> 281 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Valenzuela–Gonzalez v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> 915 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 12, 16, 26, 27
<i>Van Dusen v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22540, 2013 WL 5932450 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 12, 16, 22, 24, 27
<i>Veliz v. Cintas Corp.</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32208 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	12
<i>WYDA Associates v. Merner</i> 42 Cal. App. 4th 1702 (1996).....	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
9 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	4
Federal Arbitration Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	4, 18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 8.....	8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 7.1	6
